Lao People's Democratic Republic Peace Independence Democracy Unity Prosperity

Prime Minister's Office

No 191/PM

Decree of the Prime Minister Relating to the Collection of Land Titling Fees

- With reference to Article 14 of the National Budget Law;
- In order to form the basis for the uniform collections of fees for the whole country;
- According to the proposals made by the new Land Re-management Committee,

The Prime Minister issues a Decree as follows:

Article 1: Various land titling fees shall be collected from all land possessors and users.

Article 2: Land titling fees consist of the following:

- fees for land title issuing;
- fees for documents registration;
- fees for cadastral work.

Article 3. The Ministry of Finance is charged with issuing detailed directives concerning the fixing of the rates of land titling fees.

Article 4: The State Treasury is charged with undertaking the collection of land titling fees money.

Article 5: Ministers of all Ministries, Chiefs of Government's Agencies, Chiefs of all provinces, Mayor of Vientiane Municipality and Chief of Special Zones shall, hereby, be informed and are accordingly charged with the implementation of this Decree.

Article 6 This Decree is effective from the date of signature.

Vientiane, November 10, 1994

Prime Minister of Lao PDR

KHAMTAY SIPHANDON